Presented by: C.O.W. Introduced: 7-19-79 Referred to:

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 596

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A POLICY ON THE FLYING OF FLAGS OF OTHER NATIONS AT THE TOURIST FACILITY AND THE JUNEAU MEMORIAL LIBRARY.

WHEREAS, there are two flagpoles each at the Tourist Facility and the Juneau Memorial Library, and

÷

WHEREAS, the Tourist Facility was constructed for the purpose of attracting and accommodating state, national and international visitors, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau, as the capital of Alaska and an area rich in the history and culture of Alaska Natives and the political and economic development of Alaska, attracts numerous visitors from the many nations of the world, and

WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that the city and borough give recognition to such persons on the occasion of their visit to our municipality,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. At the request of the mayor or upon a determination by the manager that the criteria set forth in paragraph two has been met, the city and borough shall fly the appropriate national flag at the Tourist Facility for the entire day upon which the person or delegation is to arrive in Juneau or upon a day during the stay of such person or delegation immediately following their arrival. If, upon a given day, two persons or delegations meet the standards set forth in paragraph two, the flag of one nation shall be flown in the Tourist Facility and the flag of the other nation shall be flown at the Juneau Memorial Library.

2. The flag of the appropriate nation shall be flown when any of the following persons, delegations or groups are visiting the city and borough:

(a) A member of the royal family, a ruler, or an elected or appointed national government official of another nation,

(b) An elected or appointed local government official of another nation,

(c) A distinguished citizen of another nation who holds a prominent place in the arts or commerce of that nation,

(d) A delegation or group of citizens from another nation formed primarily for the purpose of visiting the City and Borough of Juneau or the State of Alaska,

(e) Other citizens of another nation upon the request of the presiding officer of either house of the state legislature, the office of the governor or the highest executive officer in Juneau of any federal agency in Juneau.

The above order shall be priority in the event of conflicts. The mayor shall resolve all other conflicts or ambiguities in the application of the standards set forth in paragraph two.

Adopted this 19th day of July, 1979.

N Cliven

Attest:

mer